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APRIL 19, 2007
TO THE HONORABLE OMBUDSMAN:


I, LOURDES RUBRICO, through Counsel, do hereby accuse CAPT. ANGELO P. CUARESMA, RUBEN B. ALFARO, JIMMY SANTANA, A CERTAIN JONATHAN, c/o Headquarters, 301st Air Intelligence and Security Squadron, PAF Field Station, Fernando Air Base and MAJOR DARWIN SY also known as DARWIN REYES with address at No. 09, Amsterdam Ext., Merville Subdivision, Parañaque City, NCR or at Camp Aguinaldo, EDSA, Quezon City and several john does of the following offenses which are contrary to law, to wit: 

a.  violation of Article 267 of the Revised Penal Code.

i.  My detention lasted more than three (3) days;

ii.  Although the offenders were public officials, they did not have the authority to detain me, Lourdes Rubrico, but abused their position and thereby simulated public authority;

iii.  Threats to kill me, Lourdes Rubrico, was made;

iv.   I am a woman who is considered a senior citizen. The offenders simulated public authority
IN THE ALTERNATIVE:

b.  violation of Article 124 of the Revised Penal Code. 
i. The respondents are public officers vested with authority to detain or order detention of persons accused of a crime. 
ii. From April 3, 2007 to April 10, 2007, or for a duration of more or less 7 days, respondents did unlawfully abducted me, Lourdes Rubrico, in Area E Megahouse, Dasmariñas, Cavite,  and thereafter detained me, in the Headquarters, 301st Air Intelligence and Security Squadron, PAF Field Station, Fernando Air Base.
iii.  Respondents did so detain the undersigned without legal grounds;
IN THE ALTERNATIVE:

c.  violation of paragraphs (a) and (b) of Section 4 of Republic Act 7438, it appearing that:
i.  Respondents who acted as arresting public officers failed to inform the undersigned, whom they have restrained of his liberty amounting to have arrested him without a warrant and placed under detention from April 17, 2006 to September 14, 2006, of their rights to remain silent and to have competent counsel preferably of their own choice; and
ii.  Respondents actually and effectively obstructed, prevented or prohibited any lawyer, or any member of the immediate family of the undersigned while the latter was restrained of his liberty amounting to having him arrested, detained, and under custodial investigation from visiting and conferring privately with him, at any hour of the day, or in urgent cases of the night.


I am filing criminal and administrative complaints against the above-named persons.


In support of all of the herein charges, we are attaching herewith (as Annex “A”) the affidavit of the complainant, the attachment in said affidavit as Annex “B”.  Attached as Annex “C” is a police certification. Attached as Annex “D” is a machine copy of a page of a police blotter containing a spot report.  Attached as Annex “E’ is the affidavit of a certain Rodolfo T. Benedicto. Attached as Annex “F” is the affidavit of a certain Janice Palileo Gomez.   Attached as Annex “G” is a certification of an extract of a police blotter detailing the kidnapping..  

We hope that this is sufficient for the filing of an information against respondents and finding them guilty for gross abuse of authority, grave misconduct and others appropriate to the case. 

DONE.  QUEZON CITY, PHILIPPINES.  APRIL 19, 2007.
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